PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3780933

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BTPATENT, LLC	03/04/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RAD DATA COMMUNICATIONS LTD.
Street Address:	24 RAOUL WALLENBERG
City:	TEL AVIV
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	69719

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	8982726		
Patent Number:	9025490		
Application Number:	14688820		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (888)813-3735

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: MAIL@ENTIS-IP.COM
Correspondent Name: A.C. ENTIS-IP LTD.
Address Line 1: 6 RAOUL WALLENBERG
Address Line 4: TEL AVIV, ISRAEL 69719

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C022-A200-IPMNG	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELLEN BOERMEESTER	
SIGNATURE:	/EB/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2016	

Total Attachments: 3

source=C022-A200-IPMNG-ASSIGN-FRM-BTP-to-RAD-04MAR16#page1.tif source=C022-A200-IPMNG-ASSIGN-FRM-BTP-to-RAD-04MAR16#page2.tif source=C022-A200-IPMNG-ASSIGN-FRM-BTP-to-RAD-04MAR16#page3.tif

PATENT 503734291 REEL: 037961 FRAME: 0900

EXHIBIT B

Assignment Of Patent Rights

WHEREAS, BTPATENT, LLC, a MD LLC, having its principle place of business at 11204 Albermyrtle Rd, Potomac, MD, 20854, USA, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNOR", is the sole and exclusive owner of certain United States and/or foreign patents and/or patent applications listed in Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, RAD Data Communications Ltd., having its principle place of business at 24 Raoul Wallenberg Street, Tel-Aviv 69719 Israel, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR does hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said Patents, including any and all invention(s) as described in said Patents, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries;

in and to any and all patent applications resulting from said Patents, including any and all related United States and foreign patent applications disclosing said invention(s), including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisions and continuations thereof, along with the rights of priority created by said patent applications under any treaty relating thereto; and

in and to any and all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of said patent applications, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof;

said Patents to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to its nominee all known facts respecting said invention(s), application(s) and patent(s), and to testify in any legal proceedings and to execute and deliver, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, and without undue delay, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or, for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the invention(s), application(s) and patent(s) hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR.

B.T.

AND it is hereby covenanted that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being properly authorized to execute this Assignment, hereunto sets their hand and seal.

4 MAR 2016

ASSIGNOR

(SEAL)

BY:

Bijan Tadayon, PhD, JD,

Founder

BTPATENT, LLC

STATE OF MARYCAND

COUNTY OF MONTS OMERY

On this <u>Uh</u>day of <u>MARCH</u>, 2016, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Bijan Tadayon, who acknowledged himself/herself to be the Founder of BTPATENT, LLC., known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she, being authorized to do so, executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written.

Notary Public

My Commission expires on:

HAEKANG YOO Notary Public Montgomery County Maryland

My Commission Expires Feb 7, 2017

[seal]

EXHIBIT A

Patent Rights To Be Assigned

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Status	Title	Inventor(s)
 8,982,726 13/007,816	United States	2011-01-17	Issued	Network device	Shahram Davari
9,025,490 13/300,606	United States	2011-11-20	Issued	Network device	Shahram Davari, Saied Tadayon
2015/0222500 14/688,820	United States	2015-04-16	Pending	Network device	Shahram Davari, Saied Tadayon

BIT.

PATENT REEL: 037961 FRAME: 0903

RECORDED: 03/13/2016